increased or decreased the amount of interest
earned on these investments by £0.028m. In
addition, the fund earned £0.066m (2022/23
£0.047m) in interest on its loan to LGPS Central
Limited. The impact of a 1% change in interest rates
would have increased or decreased interest earned
on this loan by £0.007m.

Statement of accounts & notes Section F 67

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that future cash flows
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on any cash
balances and investment assets not denominated
in UK sterling. Following analysis of historical data in
consultation with the fund investment advisors, the
fund considers the likely volatility associated with
foreign exchange rate movements to be not more than
10%. A 10% strengthening/weakening of the pound
against the various currencies in which the fund holds
investments would increase/decrease the net assets
available to pay benefits as follows:

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Asset value
as at

31 March
2024
£m

Potential
market

movement

£m

Value on
increase

£m

Value on
decrease

£m

10% 10% 10%

Overseas equities 610.843 61.084 671.927 549.759

Overseas private equity 199.813 19.981 219.794 179.832

Overseas private debt 21.846 2.185 24.031 19.661

Overseas pooled property 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Overseas infrastructure 140.711 14.071 154.782 126.640

Cash balances 7.893 0.789 8.682 7.104

Total change in assets
available to pay benefits

981.106 98.111 1079.217 882.995

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Asset value
as at

31 March
2023

£m

Potential
market

movement

£m

Value on
increase

£m

Value on
decrease

£m

10% 10% 10%

Overseas equities 451.908 45.191 497.099 406.717

Overseas private equity 196.955 19.696 216.651 177.259

Overseas private debt 13.290 1.329 14.619 11.961

Overseas pooled property 0.082 0.008 0.090 0.074

Overseas Infrastructure 130.761 13.076 143.837 117.685

Cash balances 3.671 0.367 4.038 3.304

Total change in assets
available to pay benefits

796.667 79.667 876.334 717.000

Credit risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty
to a financial transaction will fail to discharge an
obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss.
Assets potentially affected by this risk are investment
assets, cash deposits and third-party loans. The
selection of high-quality counterparties, brokers and
financial institutions minimises credit risk and the
market values of investments generally reflect an
assessment of credit risk.

Credit risk may also occur if an employing body
not supported by central government does not pay
contributions promptly, or defaults on its obligations.